the New Financing Facilities in order to retire the existing
fi nancing facilities;

on the basis that approximately 30% of the proceeds •

of the Offer are being retained by the Company, NZ$4.7
million of the Offer fees and expenses has been accounted
for as a reduction in contributed equity. The residual
NZ$10.3 million of Offer fees and expenses has been
adjusted against retained profi ts on the basis that this
is a non-recurring expense. It is expected that certain
of the Offer fees and expenses will be tax deductible to
the Company. No allowance has been made for this as
the amount cannot be reliably estimated at the date of
this Prospectus;

a one-off cash payment of NZ$2.2 million to Management •

in relation to the cancellation of a share incentive
plan. The liability for this payment was recorded in the
31 July 2009 accounts; and

a NZ$2.3 million repayment of employee related loans that •

will be received by the Company at the time of the Offer.

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/newsletter/2009october/kathmandu.html

76 KATHMANDU PROSPECTUS

7.
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

As at 31 July 2009 (NZ$000’s) Audited

Impact of the
Offer and the New

Financing Facilities Pro forma Pro forma1 A$000’s

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 32,209 (32,209) 0 0

Trade and other receivables 2,629 0 2,629 2,077

Inventories 39,613 0 39,613 31,294

Derivative fi nancial instruments 1,524 0 1,524 1,204

Other 2,286 (2,286) 0 0

Total current assets 78,261 (34,496) 43,765 34,575

Non-current assets

Derivative fi nancial instruments 828 0 828 654

Property, plant and equipment 21,326 0 21,326 16,848

Deferred tax assets 5,114 0 5,114 4,040

Intangible assets2 243,855 0 243,855 192,645

Total non-current assets 271,123 0 271,123 214,187

Total assets 349,384 (34,496) 314,888 248,762

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 17,879 (2,163) 15,716 12,416

Current tax liabilities 6,009 0 6,009 4,747

Borrowings 5,917 (5,917) 0 0

Derivative fi nancial instruments 4,636 0 4,636 3,662

Total current liabilities 34,441 (8,080) 26,361 20,825

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 182,039 (112,039) 70,000 55,300

Derivative fi nancial instruments 218 0 218 172

Total non-current liabilities 182,257 (112,039) 70,218 55,472

Total liabilities 216,698 (120,119) 96,579 76,297

Net assets 132,686 85,623 218,309 172,464

Equity

Contributed equity 96,146 95,914 192,060 151,727

Reserves 2,575 0 2,575 2,034

Retained profi ts 33,965 (10,290) 23,675 18,703

Total equity 132,686 85,623 218,309 172,464

Notes:
1. Refl ecting an NZ$/A$ conversion rate of 0.790.
2. Comprises goodwill of NZ$75.4 million, and NZ$167.5 million valuation of the rights to use the Kathmandu brand, both of which arose on the purchase of Milford by the

Milford Shareholders in May 2006, and NZ$1.0 million of capitalised software.
3. As described in Section 7.2, the substance of the transactions contemplated under the Offer result in Milford being deemed the acquirer of Kathmandu for accounting

purposes. Accordingly, these transactions will not result in the recognition of any fair value adjustments or goodwill on consolidation.